

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.**

**ARAKELIAN ENTERPRISES, INC.,
D/B/A ATHENS SERVICES**

and

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 396

**Cases 31-CA-223801
31-CA-226550
31-CA-232590
31-CA-237885**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AND RECOMMENDED
ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Respectfully Submitted by:

Amanda W. Laufer, Esq.
Christine Flack, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 31
11500 W Olympic Blvd., Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90064

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. GENERAL COUNSEL’S EXCEPTIONS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS..... 6

A. The ALJ should have found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by issuing a discipline to Jose Maldonado in May 2018 (Complaint Paragraph 8; Exception No. 1)..... 6

 1. The ALJ’s factual recitation includes unsupported findings and improperly excludes evidence including unrefuted admissions from an admitted supervisor..... 6

 2. The ALJ erroneously found that the General Counsel did not establish a *prima facie case* of discrimination..... 11

 3. Respondent did not meet its *Wright Line* burden of proving it would have disciplined Jose in the absence of Section 7 activity..... 15

B. The ALJ should have found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by creating the impression that employees’ union activities were under surveillance on July 12, 2018 (Complaint Paragraph 9; Exception No. 2)..... 16

C. The ALJ erred by repeatedly characterizing Respondent’s unlawful surveillance and rule promulgation on July 12, 2018 as based on a “misunderstanding” or “miscommunication” (Complaint Paragraphs 10, 11, and 15(b); Exception No. 3)..... 18

 1. The ALJ made improper, unsupported findings regarding why Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) by surveillance and promulgating restrictions on Union activity..... 19

 2. There is woefully insufficient evidence to support Respondent’s claim that the coercive conduct on July 12 was predicated on a managerial miscommunication and/or misunderstanding..... 22

 3. The ALJ erroneously rejected the introduction of evidence relevant to whether Respondent fabricated the “misunderstanding” defense *ex post facto*..... 24

 4. The ALJ’s findings of a “misunderstanding” or “miscommunication” on July 12 should be disavowed and reversed..... 26

D. The ALJ should have found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by promulgating a rule prohibiting employees from wearing their company uniforms while meeting with Union representatives in response to Union activity (Complaint Paragraph 11(b); Exception No. 4).....	27
E. The ALJ should have found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by unlawfully surveilling employees on August 2, 2018 (Complaint Paragraph 12; Exception No. 5).....	29
F. The ALJ should have found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by unlawfully removing a lunchroom in response to Union activity (Complaint Paragraph 15(b); Exception No. 6).....	35
G. The ALJ should have found that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to engage in decisional bargaining (Complaint Paragraph 15(d); Exception No. 7).....	39
IV. CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Freightways Co., Inc.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959).....	21
<i>Arbah Hotel Corp. d/b/a Meadowlands View Hotel</i> , 368 NLRB No. 119 (2019).....	14
<i>Austal USA</i> , 356 NLRB No. 65 (2010).....	12
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991).....	6, 39
<i>Challenge Mfg. Co., LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 35 (2019).....	17
<i>Cooper Thermometer Company</i> , 154 NLRB 502, fn. 2 (1965)	21
<i>Dillon Companies, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1260 (2003).....	28
<i>El Rancho Mkt.</i> , 235 NLRB 468 (1978).....	21
<i>Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 1065 (1988).....	17
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 1197 (1993).....	34
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993).....	16
<i>Greco & Haines, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 634 (1992).....	14
<i>Greg Murrieta</i> , 323 NLRB 125 (1997).....	21
<i>Hankins Lumber Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 837 (1995).....	41, 42
<i>IFG Stockton</i> , 357 NLRB #	43
<i>In Property Resources Corp.</i> , 285 NLRB 1105 fn. 2 (1987)	22
<i>L&L Wine & Liquor Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 848 (1997).....	43
<i>Lucky Cab Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 271 (2014).....	14
<i>Maple Grove Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 775 (2000).....	42

<i>Naperville Ready Mix Inc.,</i> 329 NLRB 174 (1999).....	42
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co.,</i> 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	34
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing & Ad Specialties, Inc.,</i> 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>North Memorial Health Care,</i> 364 NLRB No. 61 (2016).....	35
<i>Pace Industries, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 118 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Phelps Dodge Copper Products Corp.,</i> 101 NLRB 360 (1952).....	40
<i>Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,</i> 340 NLRB 349 (2003).....	7
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home,</i> 335 NLRB 961 (2001).....	43
<i>Precision Industries, Inc.,</i> 320 NLRB 661 (1996).....	14
<i>Promedica Health Sys., Inc,</i> 343 NLRB 1351 (2004).....	17
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.,</i> 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	40
<i>Sartorius Inc.,</i> 323 NLRB 1275 (1997).....	43
<i>Seaport Printing & Ad Specialties, Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 1269 (2007).....	42
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Co. v. NLRB,</i> 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	14
<i>Spurlino Materials,</i> 353 NLRB 1198 (2009).....	38
<i>Stone Container Corp.,</i> 313 NLRB 336 (1993).....	41
<i>Triple A Fire Protection,</i> 315 NLRB 409 (1994).....	41
<i>Tschiggfrie Properties, Ltd.,</i> 368 NLRB No. 120 (Nov. 22, 2019).....	11
<i>TXU Electric Co.,</i> 343 NLRB 1404 (2004).....	40
<i>United States Postal Serv.,</i> 253 NLRB 1203 (1981).....	21
<i>United States Postal Serv.,</i> 350 NLRB 125 (2007).....	21

<i>United States Testing Co.,</i> 324 NLRB 854 (1997).....	43
<i>Wright Line,</i> 251 NLRB, n.12	14
<i>Zimmerman Plumbing and Heating Co.,</i> 325 NLRB 106 (1997).....	12
